UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1817

A JOINT RESOLUTION designating United States Highway 460 in Menifee

- 2 County in honor of six Botts brothers, United States Army Veterans.
- WHEREAS, Mort and Etta Botts had six sons: Osmyn, Olas, Marvin, Wayne,
- 4 James, and Darrell; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the six sons of Mort and Etta Botts all defended this great nation by
- 6 serving as members of the United States Army. All six sons were also honorably
- 7 discharged after their service; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Osmyn Botts served in France and Germany from 1943 to 1945 as
- 9 Staff Sergeant during WWII; and
- WHEREAS, Olas Botts served three and a half years (1948-1952) in Italy as a
- 11 Sergeant First Class; and
- WHEREAS, Marvin Botts served in Korea as a Sergeant First Class from 1952 to
- 13 1954; and
- WHEREAS, Wayne Botts served stateside as a Spec 4 (T) during the Cold War
- 15 from 1958 to 1960; and
- WHEREAS, James Botts served in Germany as a Spec 4 (T) during the Cold War
- 17 from 1961 to 1963; and
- WHEREAS, Darrell Botts served as a Spec 4 (T) during the Cold War from 1963 to
- 19 1965; and
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate United States Highway
- 23 460 in Menifee County, from just east of its intersection with Kentucky Route 36, to mile
- 24 point 15.38 near Botts Christian Church in the community of Denniston, as the "Botts
- 25 Brothers Veteran Memorial Highway," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of
- 26 this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.